
Mendocino County

Legislation Text

To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Probation

Meeting Date: September 12, 2017

Department Contact: Sheriff Allman Phone: 463-4411

Department Contact: Kevin Kelley Phone: 234-6937

Item Type:   Regular Agenda Time Allocated for Item: 30 Mins.

Agenda Title:
Discussion and Possible Approval of Amendment to Agreement No. 15-100 with Northern California
Construction Training Inc. in the Amount of $64,585, for a Total Agreement Amount of $240,494.15;
Extending the Termination Date from December 31, 2016 to June 2, 2017
(Sponsor: Probation)

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve amendment to Agreement No. 15-100 with Northern California Construction Training Inc. to provide
a construction technology program in the amount of $64,585, for a total Agreement amount of $240,494.15;
extend the termination date from December 31, 2016 to June 2, 2107; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
The Board approved the Agreement on September 22, 2015 for a period of October 1, 2015 through September
30, 2016; Board approved amendment to first agreement on February 22, 2016 to extend termination date of
agreement to December 31, 2016; on June 20, 2017, the Board requested additional information regarding the
work performed by NCCT.

Summary of Request:
The agreement will provide a building trade pre-apprenticeship program for clients who are on probation, post
-release community supervision, mandatory supervision and minimum security inmate workers. The program
will include classroom and practical instruction on basic components of construction work which includes
electrical, plumbing, flooring, siding, sheet rock, insulation, proper work habits & attitudes, preparation for
apprenticeship entry exams, personal financial planning, first aid, driver’s license, remedial education and
GED Preparation where necessary The program supplies all tools, safety equipment and instruction materials.
The program will serve 20-35 participants at one time with new enrollments occurring monthly. The goal is
placement in construction apprenticeship training programs and employment in the building trades industry,
thereby reducing the chances of recidivism. This program will work in conjunction with BI and the Mendocino
County Fairgrounds.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return for additional options or information.

File #: 17-0800, Version: 1

Mendocino County Printed on 4/11/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-0800, Version: 1

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: $60,000 - Jail Inmate
Welfare & Education Fund; $4,585 - Probation
SB678 Fund

Budgeted in Current F/Y: No.

Current F/Y Cost: $64,585.00 Annual Recurring Cost: None

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Choose an item.

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Jill Martin, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes.

CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Nicole French Final Status: Referred to Future Closed Session

Date: SEPTEMBER 18, 2017. Executed Item Number: Item

Note to Department: 4 original copies of
agreement returned to dept unexecuted (p/u)

Mendocino County Printed on 4/11/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

